

Commonwealth Edison Braidwood Nuclear Power Station Route #1, Box 84 Braceville, Illinois 60407 Telephone 815/458-2801

> May 16, 1994 BW/94-0089

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sir:

The enclosed Licensee Event Report from Braidwood Generating Station is being transmitted in accordance with the requirement of 10CFR50.73 (a)(2)(v), which requires a 30-day written report.

This report is number 94-008-00, Docket No. 50-456.

K. L. Kofron Station Manager Braidwood Station

KLK/JL/dla o:\corresp\zcbw94

Enclosure: Licensee Event Report No. 456/94-008-00

CCI

NRC Region III Administrator NRC Resident Inspector INPO Record Center CECo Distribution Center

TEPP

9405250233 940520 PDR ADDCK 05000456 S PDR

NRC FO	RM 366			U.S	NUCLEAR	REGULATO	RY COMP	ISSION		APPROVED BY	Y ONB NO. IRES 5/31	3150-0 /95	104
(\$6	e rever	LIC:	ENSEE	EVENT REP	ORT (L /character	ER)	ch blo	ck)	ESTIMA THIS J FORWAR THE II (MNBB WASHIN REDUCT MANAGE	TED BURDEN PE INFORMATION CO D COMMENTS RE NFORMATION AND 7714), U.S. NU GTON, DC 20555 ION PROJECT MENT AND BUDGE	R RESPON GARDING RECORDS CLEAR REG 5-0001, A (3150-C T, WASHIN	ISE TO REQUES BURDEN MANAG BULATORY ND TO T 104), IGTON, E	COMPLY WITH T: 50.0 HRS. ESTIMATE TO EMENT BRANCH COMMISSION, HE PAPERWORK OFFICE OF C 20503.
FACILITY NAME (1) Braidwood 1									DOCKET NUMBER (2) 05000456			PAGE (3) 1 OF 5	
TITLE	(4) Both	n Diesel	Cenerato	rs Inoperable d	ue to Misi	nterpret	ation o	of Surv	eillance	Data			
EVE	NT DATE	(5)	Y ^{ala}	LER NUMBER (6)	nen er en som der Annen som en)	REPOR	RT DATE	(7)	T	OTHER FACIL	ITIES IN	VOL VED	(8)
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	FACILI	FACILITY NAME		DOCKET NUMBERS	
04	21	94	94 -	008	00	05	20	94	FACILITY NAME			DOCKET NUMBER	
OPER	ATING	5	THIS REP	PORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT	II T TO THE	REQUIR	I. EMENTS	OF 10 C	FR §: (Check	one or mo	1 (11)
MODE	(9)	1 3	20.40)2(b)		20.405(c)			50.73(a)(2)(iv)	73	.71(b)
PO	MER	0	20,40	05(a)(1)(i)		50.36(c)(1)		X	50.73(a)(2)(V)	73	.71(c)
LEVE	(10)	0	20.40	05(a)(1)(ii)		50.36(0)(2)		1	50.73(a)(2)(vii)	ITO	IER
	a lad in the set of the set		20,40	05(a)(1)(iii)		50.73(a)(2)(i)		50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)	(Specify in	
			20.40	05(a)(1)(iv)		50.73(a)(2)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(viii)(viii)(B)	and in Text.	
			20.40	20.405(a)(1)(v)		50.73(a)(2)(iii)			50.73(a)(2)(x)		X)	NRC Form 366A)	
Carlos Canada Anarco					LICENSEE	CONTACT	FOR THI	S LER	(12)	a transmission and a school path and a school	and the local data of the local data and the		
Т. Р	Coeni	g, sy	stem	Engineeri	ng	2010-00-000-000-00	20.4.10712021210			(815)458	8-2801	x26	60
			COMP	LETE ONE LINE FO	OR EACH CO	MPONENT	FAILURE	DESCR	IBED IN	THIS REPORT (1	3)		1
CAUSE	SYST	EM C	OMPONENT MANUFACTURER		REPORTAB TO NPRD	S	CA		SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFA	CTURER	TO NPRDS
					N								
	College States and States	and the second	SUPPLEMEN	ITAL REPORT EXPE	CTED (14)			Construction of the		EXPECTED	MONTH	DI	Y YEAR
YES (If yes, complete		omplete	EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE).		x	× NO		SUBMISSION DATE (15)					
ABSTRA	CT (Lin	nit to 1	400 space	s, i.e., approx	imately 15	single-	spaced	typewr	itten li	nes) (16)	As a second second	and some	
80.		a and a							6. J.				
surv oper 5500 The 19, surv exce reje gene the Spec decl Spec	veill able KW L 1A d "1A veill eded ctio rato 1B d sific ared	ances . Br oad F iesel Diese ance the the r out iesel ation ation	s bein raidwo Reject gene el Gen it wa Techn As par tput v gene h limi perabl 3.8.	g perform od survei ion" was rator was erator 55 s observe ical Spec t of the oltage wa rator out t. This e. The a 1.2 was e	ed. O llance perfor opera 00KW L d that ificat invest s reev put vo result ppropr ntered	ne di 1BwV med a ble a oad R the ion 1 igati aluat ltage ed in iate and	esel S 8. s re t th ejec 1A d imit on, ed. had bot acti	ger 1.1. equir is t tior liese dur the The als h di on s olied	erat 2.f- ced a ime. " wa 2 ge data cing data ree so ex lesel state	or was re 20, "1B I nd consid Later, s perform nerator of the 5500F for the valuation ceeded th generato ment of T h. The p	equire Diesel lered 1BwVS med. Dutput (W loa 1B di n reco ne Tec Drs be Cechni primar	d to Gen acce 8.1 Duri vol esel eniz chnic cal y ca	remain erator ptable. .1.2.f- ng this tage ed that al use of
valu for The	both	s mis the eilla	inter 1A an inces	preted. d 1B DGs for the d	The Di were r iesel	esel eperf gener	Gene orme ator	erato ed af s wi	r 55 fter	00KW Load adjusting e revised	l Reje g KVAR l to r	l loa ecor	n tests ding. d the

NRC FORM 366 (5-92)

.

i.

NRC FORM 366A (5492)	L	APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-3104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. WASHINGTON, DC 2053.					
	LICENSEE EVENT R TEXT CONTIN						
	FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)				3)
Braidwood	od 1	00000407	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	2 OF	5
		05000456	94	008	00		

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

A. PLANT CONDITIONS PRIOR TO EVENT:

UNIT: Braidwood 1; EVENT DATE: April 21, 1994; EVENT TIME: 1330; MODE: 5; RX POWER: 0%; RCS [AB] TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE: 95°F/0 psig

B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

On March 4, 1994 Braidwood Station Unit One started Refueling Outage A1R04. At least once every 18 months, during shutdown, specific diesel generator surveillances are required to be performed per Technical Specification 4.8.1.1.2.f. One diesel generator is required to remain operable on a Unit when in mode 5 or 6. Outage work began on train "B" equipment. Therefore, the 1A diesel generator was required to remain operable. At the conclusion of the maintenance and surveillance testing activity on the train "B" equipment, train "A" work began and the 1B diesel generator was required to remain operable.

At 0903 on March 23, 1994, surveillance 1BwVS 8.1.1.2.f-20, "1B Diesel Generator 5500KW Load Rejection" was performed as required during the refueling outage and considered acceptable. The 1A diesel generator was operable at this time. At 1522 on April 20, 1994, surveillance 1BwVS 8.1.1.2.f-19, "1A Diesel Generator 5500KW Load Rejection" was performed. Technical Specification 4.8.1.1.2.f.3 requires verification of the diesel generator capability to reject a load of 5500KW without tripping, while the generator voltage shall not exceed 4784 volts during and following the load rejection. It was observed on the strip chart recorder that the 1A diesel generator output voltage exceeded the Technical Specification voltage limit during the 5500KW load rejection. As part of the investigation, the strip chart voltage trace for the 1B diesel generator surveillance 1BwVS 8.1.1.2.f-20, performed on March 23, 1994 was also reevaluated. The reevaluation recognized that the 1B diesel generator output voltage had also exceeded the Technical Specification voltage limit during the 5500KW load rejection. At this time the 1A diesel generator was already inoperable due to train "A" refueling outage maintenance activities. At 1330 on April 21, 1994 the 1B diesel generator was also declared inoperable. Thus both diesel generators were inoperable and the appropriate action statement of Technical Specification 3.8.1.2 was entered and complied with.

NRC FORM 366 (5-92) NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95 (5-92) ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF TEXT CONTINUATION (3150-0104), MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503 FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET MUMBER (2) LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3) SEQUENTIAL REVISION Braidwood 1 YEAR NUMBER NUMBER 05000456 3 of 5 94 00 -- 008 --

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

B. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT (continued):

A review of plant conditions between the initial performance of the surveillance on the 1B Diesel on March 23, 1994 (where the 1B DG load rejection surveillance should have been declared unacceptable and the 1B DG not declared operable) and the discovery of its inoperability on April 21, 1994 found that the 1B DG was the only DG that was available while the 1A DG was undergoing maintenance. This effectively put Unit 1 in a situation where there was no operable DG available between March 28, 1994 and April 23, 1994.

At 1710 EDST a four hour non-emergency ENS phone call was made pursuant to 13CFR50.72(b)(2)(iii)(D) - any event or condition that alone could have prevented the fulfillment of a safety function of systems required to mitigate the consequences of an accident.

This event is being reported pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(v) - any event or condition that alone could have prevented the fulfillment of a safety function of systems required to mitigate the consequences of an accident.

C. CAUSE OF EVENT:

The primary cause of this event was a personnel error on the part of the Electrical Group in the System Engineering Department. The 1B diesel generator output voltage maximum value displayed on the strip chart recorder was misinterpreted. This value was recorded during the generator 5500KW load rejection surveillance (1BwVs 8.1.1.2.f-20) on March 23, 1994. The maximum generator output voltage was 4900 volts, which exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 4784 volts. The performed surveillance was incorrectly declared acceptable and the 1B diesel generator subsequently declared operable.

The secondary cause of this event was a programmatic deficiency. The Mechanical/Structural Design Group in the Nuclear Engineering and Technology Services (NETS) Department recommended testing Braidwood Stations Emergency Diesel Generators at their designed 0.8 power factor. This resulted in an increase in voltage greater than the Technical RC FORM 366 (5-92)

NRC FORM 366A

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY ONB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT () TEXT CONTINUATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON DC 20503					
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)				
Braidwood l	05000455	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	4 OF 5	
	05000456	94	008	00		

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

C. CAUSE OF EVENT (continued):

Specification allowed maximum voltage. The Emergency Diesel Generators were previously tested at KW and KVAR levels which are equivalent to greater than a 0.9 power factor. The Mechanical/Structural Design Group recommended testing the Braidwood Station Emergency Diesel Generators to a 0.8 to 0.9 power factor at least once per refueling cycle and revising applicable Emergency Diesel Generator procedures which address generator loading. The affect of testing the Emergency Diesel Generators at rated KVA (0.8 to 0.9 power factor) was evaluated prior to the recommendation and determined that testing the Emergency Diesel Generators at a 0.8 power factor adequately subjects the Emergency Diesel Generator to realistic parameters experienced during an actual event. The maximum diesel generator output voltage expected, with this change in testing philosophy, during the 5500KW load rejection test was not adequately analyzed.

D. SAFETY ANALYSIS:

This event had no effect on plant or public safety. While performing the Emergency Diesel Generator 5500KW load rejection surveillances, the generators functioned without a problem. The diesels did not trip and the generators were not damaged by the voltage transient. NEI Peebles (the manufacturer of the generators for Braidwood Station Emergency Diesels) was contacted and stated the voltage was acceptable and would not damage the generator. Based on investigations, it was concluded that the Braidwood Station 1B Emergency Diesel Generator would have met and performed all of its intended safety functions for the entire period from March 23 through April 21, 1994.

E. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

The Diesel Generator 5500KW Load Rejection tests for both the 1A and 1B DGs were reperformed after adjusting KVAR loading. The 1B DG was tested and it passed satisfactorily on April 22, 1994 at 1817 hours. LCOAR 3.8.1.2 was exited on April 23, 1994 at 0506 hours. Subsequent retesting of the 1A DG was performed on April 22, 1994 and it also passed its surveillance test.

The diesel generator 5500KW load rejection surveillances for all four generators (Units 1 and 2) will be revised to record the maximum generator voltage displayed on the strip chart recorder. In addition, an Independent Verification with the recording of the maximum generator voltage during the 5500KW load rejection will be required. This action will be tracked to completion by action item 456-180-94-00801.

NRC FORM 366 (5-92)

MRC FORM 366A (5-92)

U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)	
Braidwood 1		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
	05000456		008	00	5 01 5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

E. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS (continued):

Braidwood Station Site Engineering, along with NETS will pursue the determination of a higher maximum voltage limit during the 5500KW load rejection test. Incorporation of the rower factor recommendations from NETS in a possible revision of the Technical Specification will be analyzed. This action will be tracked to completion by action item 456-180-94-00802.

F. PREVIOUS OCCURRENCES:

None.

G. COMPONENT FAILURE DATA:

This event was not the result of component failure, nor did any components fail as a result of this event.